

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN Tuguegarao City



NINTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 84th REGULAR SESSION OF THE NINTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON MARCH 21, 2024 (THURSDAY) IN LIEU OF MARCH 26, 2024 (TUESDAY) 10:00 A.M., AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan Hon. Jude T. Bayona Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes Hon. Arnel T. Arugay Hon. Grace B. Arago Hon. Tirso V. Mangada Hon. Marc Aldous C. Baccay Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang City Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer Sangguniang Panlungsod Member Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing) -do--do-Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing) Sangguniang Panlungsod Member -do--do--do--do-Ex Officio Member

ABSENT:

Hon. Mark Angelo B. Dayag Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano Hon. Gilbert S. Labang Hon. Restituto C. Ramirez Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Official Business) Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Vacation Leave) Sangguniang Panlungsod Member Ex Officio Member (on Official Business)

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 190-09-2024

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE MUTUAL TERMINATION OF THE MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (MOA) BETWEEN THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND THE TUGUEGARAO CITY GOVERNMENT FOR THE IMPLEMENTATION OF CY 2019 TUGUEGARAO AIRPORT FEASIBILITY STUDY PROJECT

WHEREAS, City Resolution No. 290-08-2020 titled "Resolution approving the Memorandum of Agreement with the Department of Transportation for the Procurement of Consultancy Services to Conduct Feasibility Studies for the Tuguegarao Airport Project Development and granting authority to the City Mayor, Hon. Jefferson P. Soriano, to sign for and on behalf of the City Government the said MOA" was approved by the Eighth City Council during its 68th Regular Session held on December 22, 2020;

WHEREAS, Hon. Robert Cecilio Lim, Undersecretary for Aviation and Airports of the Department of Transportation, has requested through a letter to the City Mayor, Hon. Maila Rosario S. Ting-Que, for the mutual termination of the Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) between the Tuguegarao City Government and the Department of Transportation for the implementation of CY 2019 Tuguegarao Airport Feasibility Study Project;

WHEREAS, Hon. Maila Rosario S. Ting-Que indorsed to the Ninth City Council the said letter request from Hon. Robert Cecilio Lim for information and proper action;

WHEREAS, the Tuguegarao City Government returned to the Department of Transportation through a check deposited in the account of the latter last January 19, 2024 the initial transferred funds for the said project amounting to Four Million Pesos (P4,000,000.00);

WHEREAS, after the joint meeting of the Committee on Transportation and Committee on Rules, Laws and Ethics held for the herein purpose, the said indorsement was approved;

WHEREAS, subsequent to the adoption and approval of the concomitant committee report, the herein-stated resolution was approved.

SPST-005-00

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to approve the Mutual Termination of the Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) between the Department of Transportation and the Tuguegarao City Government for the Implementation of CY 2019 Tuguegarao Airport Feasibility Study Project.

RESOLVED FURTHER, to furnish a copy of this resolution to the Department of Transportation for information and proper action.

On joint motion, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 190-09-2024 was APPROVED under suspended rules.

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

X-X-X

JOI EGIPTO, Ph.D. tary to the Sanggunian 🕀

ATTESTED:

HON. BIENVENIDO CADE GUZMAN II City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer Date: 03-22-2024

cel